BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse
License Number 229722
issued to DAYNA M. BARTA BOATRIGHT
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ORDER OF THE BOARD N
On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 229722, issued to DAYNA
M. BARTA BOATRIGHT, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in

accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
L. Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
delinquent status.
2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Jacinto College, Pasadena,

Texas, on August 1, 1973, and a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of
Texas Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas, in 1992. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on November 20, 1973.
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

1973 - 1976 Assistant Head Nurse Ben Taub Hospital
Houston, Texas

1977 - 1978 Charge Nurse Faith Memorial Nursing Home
Pasadena, Texas

1978 - 1979 Office Nurse and Office of Nabeel H. Romman, MD

Manager ENT Services Pasadena, Texas

1979 - 1998 Clinical Coordinator Columbia Bayshore Medical Center
Pasadena, Texas

6/98 - 9/05 Staff Nurse TIRR Systems
Houston, Texas

10/05 - 1/07 Unknown

2/07 - 3/07 Staff Nurse Clear Lake Regional Medical Center
Webster, Texas

4/07 - 5/07 Not employed in nursing

6/07 - 4/08 Agency Nurse Advanced Temporaries
Houston, Texas

5/08 - present Unknown

On April 17,2008, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing was Suspended by
the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the April 17, 2008, Agreed Order, Finding of Fact,
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were filed on July 10, 2009. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on July 13, 2009.

On October 14, 2009, Respondent returned License Number 229722, and submitted a
notarized statement to the Board voluntarily surrendering the right to practice professional
nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized statement, dated September 3, 2009, is
- attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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10.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered

Nurse License Number 229722, heretofore issued to DAYNA M. BARTA BOATRIGHT, to practice

professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following

conditions:

1.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of
registered nurse or the abbreviation RN or wear any insignia identifying herselfas a
registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in compact

states.
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., Effective this gfﬁgay of MW/ ,.2009 .
/7 7
&

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

by LSl

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 229722, Issued to §

DAYNA M. BARTA BOATRIGHT, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
DAYNA M. BARTA BOATRIGHT, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 229722, which
- is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about August 31, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
April 17,2008, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Noncompliance is the result
of her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Six (6) of the Agreed Order which states, in
pertinent part:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days -
of the suspension being stayed....

A copy of the April 17, 2008, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).
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NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Board's
rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to §301.461, TEX.OcC.CODEANN.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder which can be found at the Board's website,
www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS A1.SO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated April 17, 2008.

! gl‘;\'!lfl-f'Pﬂgd this l OvH’\ day of 4 , B 2@5 []> .
S . N TEW OF NURSING
X - I8 ’
TR Qe

%y, ST X | Jamués W. Johnston, General C01.1nsel.

i Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

.

Attachments: Agreed Order dated April 17, 2008.



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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[n the Matter of License Number 229722 § AGREED
issued to DAYNA M. BARTA BOATRIGHT § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of DAYNA M. BARTA BOATRIGHT, Liéense‘Number
'229722, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 .452(b)(10) & (13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived notice and
hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on May 6, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN,
RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings,' notice of the matters specified below in these
‘Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agraed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Jacinto College, Pasadena,
Texas on August 1, 1973, and a Bachelor of Science in Nursing from the University of

Texas Medical Branch - Galveston, Galveston, Texas in 1992. Respondent was licensed to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on November 20, 1973.

5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:
1973 - 1976 Assistant Head Nurse
Ben Taub Hospital

Houston, Texas
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Respondent's professional employment history continued:

1977 - 1978 Charge Nurse - Geriatric Care
Faith Memorial Nursing Home
Pasadena, Texas

1978 - 1979 Office Nurse & Manager ENT Services

Office of Nabeel H. Romman, M.D., ENT Specialist
Pasadena, Texas

1979 - 1998 Clinical Coordinator - Pediatric Services
Columbia Bayshore Medical Center
Pasadena, Texas

6/98 - 9/05 Staff Nurse
TIRR Systems
Houston, Texas

10/05 - 1/07 Unknown

2/07 - 3/07 Staff Nurse - Pediatrics

Clear Lake Regional Medical Center
Webster, Texas

4/07 - 5/07 Not Practicing Nursing
6/07 - present Agency Staff Nurse - Med/Surg
Advanced Temporaries

Houston, Texas

6. ' At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was
employed as a Staff Nurse with TIRR Systems, Houston, Texas, and had been in this position
for six (6) years and six (6) months.

7. On or about December 10, 2004, while employed with TIRR Systems, Houston, Texas,
Respondent withdrew two (2) Tylenol #3 tablets from the Pyxis Medication Dispensing
System for Patient Medical Record Number TU 00659166, but failed to document the
administration in the patient's Medication Administration Record or Nurses Notes.
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that subsequent caregivers would rely
on her documentation to further medicate the patient, which could result in over-medication.

8. On or about May 26, 2005, while employed with TIRR Systems, Houston, Texas,
Respondent administered 500 mg Levaquin instead of 250 mg Levaquin to Patient Medical
Record Number TR0002760031, as ordered by the physician. Respondent's conduct placed
the patient at risk of symptoms of overdose including difficulty breathing, swelling of the
throat, lips, tongue, and face and seizures.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

On orabout July 11,2005, while employed with TIRR Systems, Houston, Texas, Respondent
withdrew two (2) 100 mg Modafinil tablets from the Pyxis Medication Dispensing System
for Patient Medical Record Number TR0002797991, but failed to document the
administration in the patient's Medication Administration Record or Nurses Notes.
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that subsequent caregivers would rely
on her documentation to further medicate the patient, which could result in over-medication.

On or about August 22, 2005, while employed with TIRR Systems, Houston, Texas,
Respondent failed to document the administration of Vicodinin a timely manner in that she
withdrew two (2) Vicodin tablets for Patient Medical Record Number TU 00660328 at 1330
(1 1/2 hours early) from the Pyxis Medication Dispensing System and then left the unit for
a break before documenting the administration. At 1400, Patient Medical Record Number
TR0002797991 complained of pain to BS, RN, who checked the Medication Administration
Record and noted that the patient was due for pain medication at 1500 and administered two
(2) Vicodin tablets. Upon Respondent's return to the unit at 1500, she informed BS, RN,
that she had administered the medication at 1330 but had not documented the administration.
Respondent's conduct resulted in the patient a receiving a double dose of Vicodin which may
have resulted in the patient experiencing symptoms of narcotic overdose.

On or about August 29, 2005, while employed with TIRR Systems, Houston, Texas,
Respondent withdrew one (1) Vicodin tablet for Patient Medical Record Number
TU00660328 at 0730, but failed to document the administration in the patient's Medication
Administration Record or Nurses Notes. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the
patient in that subsequent caregivers would rely on her documentation to further medicate
the patient, which could result in over-medication.

At the time of the incident in Findings of Fact Numbers Thirteen (13) and Fourteen (14),
Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center,
Webster, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) month.

On or about March 17, 2007, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center,
Webster, Texas, Respondent accepted an assignment when she may have lackea mitness to
practice in that she acted strange and smelled of alcohol. Respondent's condition may have
prevented her from delivering safe nursing care.

On or about March 17, 2007, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center,
Webster, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Alcohol in that Respondent
produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Alcohol. The use of

* Alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability

to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair
the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

Respondent’s last known date of sobriety is March 27, 2007. Respondent provided evidence
of in patient treatment through The Next Step transitional treatment program for chemical
dependency. She was discharged June 18, 2007.
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16.  Respondent provided evidence of random negative drug screens on April 29, 2007 and May
24,2007 taken by The Next Step for Women. She provided attendance logs of 12 step
meetings from April 6, 2007 through February 19, 2008.

17.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ‘
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evi(ience received is sufficient to prove a violations of Section 301.452(b)(9), (10) &
(13), Texas Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(C)(D) and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A), (5), & (10)(A) & (D).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 229722, heretofore issued to
DAYNA M. BARTA BOATRIGHT, including revocation of Respondent's professional
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that License Number 229722, previously issued to DAYNA M. BARTA

BOATRIGHT, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said

suspension is enforced until March 27, 2008 provided Respondent maintains her current sobriety. .

Any relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety will resultin

an extension of the enforced suspension until such twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety and

additional treatment have been attained.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 229722 previously
issued to DAYNA M. BARTA BOATRIGHT, upon receipt of this Order, be immediately delivered

to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
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to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant fo a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the
approved treatment program and twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order,
the Suspension will be stayed, and RESPONDENT will be plaéed on probation for three (3) years

‘with the following agreed terms of probation: |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 eZ seq., the Rules
gnd Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registraﬁon fees, if applicable, and be issued
a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas with the appropriate notation.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurispfudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a

_ pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of
practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, pro fessional boundartes,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and

Deception,‘ Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
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malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
to submit a Veﬁﬁcaﬁon of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, fo the Office of the
Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing

education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the

following Board website address: http://www.bne.state.tx.us/about/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully completé a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT»SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for tile course to
be apprOved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be
a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical componeht which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this co&se. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved; the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages;»the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible advefse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be util-ized, and the methods to be used to determiné successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be

taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
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continuing educgtion requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
found at the following Board website address: http://www.bne.state.tx. us/about/stipscourses.html.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
succ¢ssfu11y complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the
target audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing |
standards related to accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods
and processes of recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the
course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
in addition to any continuing education requiréments the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
courses may be found at the following Board website address:
http://www.bne.state.tx. us/about/stigscourses.btml .

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five. (45) days of the
suspension being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the
form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial paYments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR

OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
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A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR THREE (3) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE
LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH
THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF
EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE RN)
LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of
this Order of the Board and the prdbation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT
SHALL p‘resent;a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to acqepting an offer of employment.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in professional nursing
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of emplo&ment as a professional
nurse.

(9) For the first year of employment as a Registered Nurse under this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires
another professiénal nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately
available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by
a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are

prohibited.
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(10) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be
supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising RN is not required to be
on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily
available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising RN shall have a
minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setﬁng to which the Respondent
is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, ident{ﬁed and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALLbNOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary
nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse on the night shift,
rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other
than the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year
of employment as a professional nurse.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse in any critical
care area for one (1) year of employment as a professional nurse. Critical care areas include, but are
not limited to, intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery
rooms, and labor and delivery units.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetié opiates for one (1) year of
employment as a professional nurse.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
professional nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the

RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising Registered Nurse to the office
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of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for three (3) years of employment as a professional
nurse. |

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the mefiication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. -In ;he event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician séecializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(16) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be i)erformed at least once per week. For the next three (3) moz:th period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
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tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time dunng
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
| All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESi’ONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all raﬁdom
drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-i:ompliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same as
a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board.

.(17) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least four (4) support group meetings each
week for the first yeér and at least three (3) support group meetings each week for the duration of

: this order, one of which shall be for substance abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide
acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at least;
 the date of each meeting, the name 6f each group attended, and the signature and printed first name
of the chairperson of eéch group 'attended by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the
required evidence Aon the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) months. No
duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is feported or filed against tﬁe Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
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RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. -

BALANCE OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Ordér, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that ifI fail to
comply with al} -At;nns and conditions of this Order, I will be subj ect to investi gation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this _=*//day of / Lriinee, 2028
QW 777’ MK EOZLL&:[M

DAYNA M. BARTA BOATRIGHT, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this & Js+day of £;,ém acy
SEAL % 2 %/ﬁ,&

Notary Public in and for the State of 72 x5 <

2%\ . Rita F. McBridb
& NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS
; COMMISSION EXPIRES:

. FEBRUARY 14, 2010

‘
wé‘w

AW&

Louis Leichter, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this _2[_ day of 20 3’5(
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| ‘
WH:EREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed onthe __ 21st _ day
of __February , 2008 , by DAYNA M. BARTA BOATRIGHT, License Number 229722, and said

Order is final.

Effective this _17th ___ day of __April , 2008 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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NREUID 1 EFMED NURSE
TEXAS BOARD OF
,333 Guadalupe #3-460, Aus'tgr?ﬁ%yag 78701

A CERTIFICATE OF RE-REGISTRATION TO PRACT!
NURSING ISSUED BY THE TEXAS BOARD OFCNEUFH";%FGEST%ONAL

RN:LNQ VALID ONLY IN TEXAS

EXPIRES

227:;722 CODED LIC: 01 LAST DAY OF:

JAN 2009
DAYNA M BARTA BOATRIGHT

. {AM. BARTA BOATRIGHT
Wi, (7 Pirrane gmﬁ / 12105 Strawberry Road
. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RM'SIGNATURE REQUIREDJC_—_ _ Pasadena, Texas 77502

Texas RN License #229722

Voluntary Surrender Statement

September 3, 2009

Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

I no longer desire to be licensed as a professional nurse. Accordingly, I voluntarily surrender my license/licenses
to practice in Texas. I, Dayna M. Barta Boatright,waive representation by counsel and consent to the entry of an
Order which outlines requirements for reinstatement of my license. Iunderstand that I will be required to comply

with the Board's Rules and Regulations in effect at the time I submit any petition for reinstatement.

Signature g v

Date [0 / / / 2 /@
Texas Nursing License Number/s M

The State of Texas

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared DAYNA M.
BARTA BOATRIGHT who, being duly sworn by me, stated that she executed the
above for the purpose therein contained and that she understood same.

oue
| dayof _ (LXober 2009 .

Sworn to before me the

SEAL

M Bauva/

A Notary Public in and for the State of T X

MELISSA SAENZ
Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires
May 02, 2010



